
  

 
Hamilton-Wentworth Catholic District School Board 

 

International and Indigenous Languages Elementary IILEP 
 

September 9, 2023, to June 1, 2024 
 

 

LANGUAGE CONTACT PHONE EMAIL SCHOOL LOCATION DAY AND TIME 

Arabic Eynas Ahmed   ahmedey@hwcdsb.ca 
 
 

Annunciation of Our Lord  
 
Online    

Tues. 5:30 pm – 8:00 pm 
 
Tues. 5:30 pm to begin Jan.2024 

Armenian Rouzanna Apkarian  apgarianr@hwcdsb.ca Blessed Sacrament (1) Fri. 6:00 pm – 8:30 pm 

Assyrian Batool Korkees  korkeesb@hwcdsb.ca Our Lady of Lourdes Fri. 5:30 pm – 8:00 pm 

Azerbaijani Valida Guliyeva  guliyevav@hwcdsb.ca St. Charles (Mountain)  Wed. 5:00 pm – 7:30 pm 

Chinese 
Cantonese/ 
Mandarin 

Yumi Xu  hcs.ham1977@gmail.com 
www.hamiltonchineseschool.org 
xuyu@hwcdsb.ca 

St. Thomas More  
St Lawrence 
 
Online  

Fri. 6:30 pm -9:00 pm 
Sat. 9:30 am – 12:00 pm 
 
Tue. 6:30 pm 

Chaldean Sowad Meekho  meekhos@hwcdsb.ca Sts. Peter and Paul  Sat. 9:30 am – 12:00 pm 

Chinese Yumi Xu  hcs.ham1977@gmail.com 
www.hamiltonchineseschool.org 
xuyu@hwcdsb.ca 

St. Thomas More  
St. Lawrence 
 
Online 

Fri. 6:30 pm – 9:00 pm 
Sat. 9:30 am- 12:00 pm 
 
Tues. 6:30 pm 

Croatian Ivan Portak  portaki@hwcdsb.ca Annunciation of Our Lord  Tues. 5:30 pm – 8:00 pm 

Filipino Rose DeCastro  decastrom@hwcdsb.ca Immaculate Heart of Mary  
 
Online  
Online  

Sat. 9:30 am – 12:00 pm 
 
Fri.  5:30 pm 
Sat. 10:30 am 

Hindi Sunanda Jadon 905-648-0454 jadons@hwcdsb.ca 
 

Immaculate Conception Sat. 9:30 am-12:00 pm  

Hungarian Sophia Szoke  szokes@hwcdsb.ca 
 

St. Joseph  Tues. 5:30 pm – 8:00 pm 
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LANGUAGE CONTACT PHONE EMAIL SCHOOL LOCATION DAY AND TIME 

Italian Susanna Fortino-Bozzo  
 
 

 www.italianculture.ca 
fortinos@hwcdsb.ca 
 
 

Immaculate Conception  
Immaculate Heart of Mary  
St. Marguerite d‘Youville  
St. Mark   
St. Michael  
 

Online  

Sat. 9:30 am – 12:00 pm 
Sat. 9:30 am – 12:00 pm 
Mon. 5:30 pm – 8:00 pm 
Sat. 9:30 am – 12:00 pm 
Thurs. 5:30 pm – 8:00 pm 
 

Friday 5:30 pm 
Saturday 11:30 am 

Malayalam Manoj Mathew   mathewm@hwcdsb.ca 

 

St. Charles (Barlake)  
 
Online  

Fri. 5:30 pm 8:00 pm  
 
Sat. 9:30 am 

Polish Edyta Weglarz 647-669-0912 weglarz@hwcdsb.ca St. Mark 
 
Online  

Sat. 9:30 am – 12:00 pm 
 
Thursday 5:30 pm 

Portuguese Fernanda Adams 905-545-4881 
 

adamsf@hwcdsb.ca 
 
 

Immaculate Conception  
Our Lady of the Assumption  
St. Lawrence  
St. Mark  
St. Michael  

Tues. 5:30 pm – 8:00 pm 
Thurs. 5:30 pm – 8:00 pm 
Sat. 9:30 am – 12:00 pm 
Sat.9:30 am – 12:00 pm 
Wed. 5:30 pm – 8:00 pm 

Russian Valida Guliyeva  guliyevav@hwcdsb.ca St. Charles (Mountain)  
St. Charles (Mountain)  

Fri. 5:00 pm – 7:30 pm 
Sat. 9:00 am – 11:30 am 

Slovenian Sandy Ferletic  ferletica@hwcdsb.ca St. Gregory the Great  Sat. 9:00 am – 11:30 am 

Spanish Mariana Martella-Jorquera  martella-jorqueram@hwcdsb.ca 
 

Annunciation of Our Lord 
 
Online  
Online  
Online 

Fri. 5:30 pm – 8:00 pm  
 
Mon.  5:30 pm 
Tues. 5:30 pm 
Sat. 10:30 am 

Tamil Mehala Joachimpillai 647-867-5973 mehalatj@gmail.com Online Fri 6:30 pm  Begins Jan 2024 

Ukrainian  Irene Wojtow- Dmyterko   905-929-5563  wojtowdmyterkoi@hwcdsb.ca  St. Ann (Hamilton) (4)  Ukrainian  

Urdu Inam Ul Haque  haquei@hwcdsb.ca St. Charles (Barlake)  Mon. 5:00 pm – 7:30 pm 

Vietnamese Theresa Defreitas 905-512-9623 defreitast@hwcdsb.ca St. Lawrence Saturday (2) Sat. 9:30 am – 12:00 pm 

Yoruba Roseline Akinkuotu  
 
Michael Okunlola 

 Okunlolam@hwcdsb.ca 
 

St. David 
Our Lady of the Assumption 
 
Online  
Online 

Wed. 5:30 pm – 8:00 pm 
Thurs. 5:30 pm – 8:00 pm 
 
Tues. 5:30 pm 
Thurs. 5:30 pm 
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